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Introduction 
 
In March 2002, the Draft Supplemental Feasibility Study for the Whatcom 
Waterway Site and Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for 
the Bellingham Bay Comprehensive Strategy were made available for public 
review and comment.  Both documents evaluate a new remedial alternative for 
the Whatcom Waterway site that includes disposal of contaminated sediments in 
a portion of Georgia-Pacific’s Aerated Stabilization Basin (ASB).  Georgia-
Pacific’s ASB was constructed in 1978 to provide secondary wastewater 
treatment, primarily for its pulp mill operations. 
 
In late 2001, following closure of the pulp mill and associated operations, 
Georgia-Pacific determined that 21 acres of the 29-acre ASB could potentially be 
used as a disposal facility for contaminated sediments dredged from the 
Whatcom Waterway site and other sites in Bellingham Bay. 
 
Because the ASB was not an available sediment disposal option when the 
original Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study and Environmental Impact Study 
were issued, a Supplemental Feasibility Study and Environmental Impact 
Statement were developed to evaluate this new alternative.  
 
The supplemental documents were available for public review and comment from 
March 11, 2002 through April 24, 2002. 
 
Public involvement activities related to these documents included: 

 Distribution of a fact sheet to approximately 1,000 people in Bellingham 
and other interested parties. 

 Publication of a paid display ad in the Bellingham Herald on March 10, 
2002. 

 Publication of a notice in the Washington State Site Register, dated March 
5, 2001. 

 Posting of the documents on the Ecology web. 
 Providing copies of the documents through information repositories at 

Ecology and at the Bellingham Public Library. 
 Open house and public meeting on March 21, 2002.  

 
There were no changes to the documents as a result of comments received. 
 
 
Comments Received and Ecology Responses: 
 





 
Response to Comments: 
 
Response to Joanne Snarski, Washington Department of Natural Resources 
 

1) Comment noted. 
 
2) Comment noted. 

 
3) Comment noted.  Continued coordination with and participation of DNR 

and other interested parties is expected and encouraged. 
 







Response to Mr. Norm Neilsen. 
 

1) Comment noted.   The technical issues surrounding the maintenance of 
the site conditions are addressed during the design phase of cleanup 
projects.  During the design phase, a cleanup action plan and 
engineering design report will be developed to address these issues.  
Both of these documents will be made available for public review and 
comment.  If this alternative is selected, design, construction and ongoing 
management of the site will be evaluated to adequately ensure continued 
protection of human health and the environment.    

 
2) Detailed leaching studies are being performed on sediments collected 

from the more highly contaminated areas of the site, and represent 
sediments that would generate the highest leachate mercury 
concentrations.  The pre-remedial design leaching tests are currently 
being performed using the Pancake Column Leach Test (PCLT; formerly 
known as the thin-layer column leach test) using procedures developed by 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and accepted for contaminated 
sediment disposal evaluations by Ecology, the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA), and other regulatory agencies.  Consistent with 
regulatory guidance, leaching tests are normally run under anaerobic 
conditions.  This is particularly appropriate since containment design will 
minimize atmospheric oxygen penetration and maximize anaerobic 
conditions.  Anaerobic conditions will preserve the very large sulfide 
reserves present in the sediments.  Again, if this alternative is selected, 
the design will be developed and further evaluated to adequately ensure 
continued protection of human health and the environment. (See also 
Hanners #1 and Johnson and Tolchin #5). 

 
3) Comment noted (refer to comments 1 and 2 above). 





Response to Mr. Thomas O’Moore. 
 
1) Comment noted.   
 
2) Comment noted.  If this alternative is selected, a more thorough evaluation 

of the potential for utilization of suction dredging will be performed in the 
design phase.    

 
3) Comment noted. If this alternative is selected, the potential beneficial uses 

will be reviewed.  It should be noted that this property is currently owned 
by the Georgia-Pacific Corporation. 







Response to Mr. George Dyson 
 
1)  Comment noted. 









Response to Mr. Tip Johnson and Douglas Tolchin 
 
1) Comment noted.  Ecology believes that all regulatory laws and statutes 

are and will continue to be complied with throughout this project.   Any 
specific issues regarding potential noncompliance should be detailed and 
forwarded to Ecology in order that these issues can be addressed and 
appropriate actions undertaken to alleviate any ongoing concern. 

 
2) Comment noted.  Previous and ongoing evaluations of the environmental 

protectiveness offered by the list of alternatives shows that effective 
physical and chemical containment strategies can be employed at 
waterfront properties.  Ongoing containment design in the cleanup action 
plan and engineering design report will more definitively answer specific 
protectiveness and implementability issues.  If selected, the ASB will be 
designed to ensure protection from foreseeable environmental forces, 
consistent with current Ecology, EPA, and Corps guidance for confined 
sediment disposal facilities.  In the unlikely event that such protection 
cannot be achieved with the ASB, another more viable alternative will be 
selected by Ecology as a contingent remedy. 

 
3) The balance between future site use and environmental risk has been 

given careful consideration by the federal, state, tribal and local 
stakeholders involved in the Bellingham Bay Pilot Work Group. 
Cooperation between all parties and evaluation of these factors led to the 
alternatives presented in the Bellingham Bay Comprehensive Strategy 
and the alternatives presented in the Whatcom Waterway Feasibility Study 
and Supplemental Feasibility Study. 
 

4) Natural Resource Damage Assessment (NRDA) decisions are the 
authority of the NRDA agencies, including tribes, federal services, and 
Ecology, among others.  The tribes and federal/state NRDA agencies 
have been involved throughout the Bellingham Bay Project and have been 
instrumental in shaping the alternatives process. 

 
5) If this alternative is selected, all potential beneficial uses will be reviewed.  

It should be noted that this property is currently owned by the Georgia- 
Pacific Corporation. 

 
6) The cost estimates for shipping to landfill facilities were reevaluated and 

resulted in a 10 percent reduction in tipping fees for disposal of 
contaminated sediment.  The cost of shipping sediment to a landfill is still 
substantially greater than use of the ASB for sediment disposal.  As set 
forth in MTCA (Chapter 173-340-360[5]), a cleanup action shall not be 
considered practicable if the incremental cost of the cleanup action is 
substantial and disproportionate to the incremental degree of protection it 
would achieve over a lower preference cleanup action. When selecting 



from among two or more cleanup action alternatives that provide a 
sufficient and equivalent level of protection, as defined above, preference 
may be given to the least cost alternative, subject to an evaluation of 
public concerns and technical uncertainties. 

 
 
7) a) Current human health risks have been calculated based on site-specific 

measured concentrations and exposure pathways.  Mass balancing is not 
necessary to calculate these risks.     b) Potential mercury vapor flux 
estimates developed to date for the site are of a relatively low magnitude, 
and are not likely to pose a potential human health or environmental 
concern.  However, more detailed mercury vapor flux calculations will be 
performed during remedial design for the alternative selected in order to 
verify that site-specific conditions will provide for adequate safety for both 
human health and the environment.  These data will be made available for 
public review and comment in the design documents.  Current G-P upland 
and groundwater remedial site cleanup monitoring data show that risks to 
human health due to mercury vapor is far below United States 
Occupational Health and Safety Guidelines and other relevant risk –based 
criteria.  Site monitoring for mercury vapor will  also be included as part of 
the sediment cleanup monitoring strategy, although compliance results are 
expected to be similar to those for the upland cleanup areas. 

 
8) Sediment chemical testing included many organic and inorganic 

compounds.   Biological testing was also performed to assess 
environmental threats posed by these compounds as well as by 
compounds which may potentially cause deleterious ecological effects 
through synergistic interactions.  Based upon these data, those 
compounds identified as being of concern to human health and the 
environment are the focus of the remedial action. 

 
9) If the ASB is selected as part of the preferred cleanup action, detailed 

engineering analyses will be presented in the engineering design report.  
The feasibility phase of the process is not designed to address specific 
design issues; however they will be addressed in subsequent documents 
regardless of the alternative selected. 

 
10) Comment noted.  See response #9 above. 
 
11) Comment noted.  See response #3 above. 







Response to Mr. Brian Williams (Washington State Fish and Wildlife) 
 
1) If the selected remedial alternative for the south Bellingham sites includes 

dredging, hydraulic dredging will be further evaluated for potential use.  
Hydraulic dredging may be feasible over considerable distance, however, 
evaluation of cost effectiveness and practicality will be done as the 
cleanup action plan and engineering design report are developed.  

 
2) If the ASB is selected as the alternative, the design phase will include 

evaluation of seismic stability under specified temporal/magnitude 
scenarios. 

 
3) Comment noted. 

 
4) Comment noted. 

 
5) Comment noted. 

 







Response to Mr. Albert J. Hanners 
 
1) Based upon anticipated site conditions, generation of large amounts of 

methyl and di-methyl mercury (organo-mercury) are not predicted.  This is 
because the vast majority of the mercury will not be chemically available 
for bacteria to convert it to organo-mercury.  This is due mainly to two 
conditions expected to exist simultaneously:  a) anoxic (low /no-oxygen) 
conditions and b) high sulfide content (found in Bellingham Bay marine 
sediments).  Although methyl and di-methyl mercury formation is indeed 
normally expedited under anoxic conditions, the presence of sulfides 
within the anaerobic environment binds the vast majority of mercury.   This 
renders the mercury virtually unavailable for anaerobic bacteria to 
transform it into methyl or di-methyl mercury.  The presence of chloride 
ions (Cl-) from the sea salt (NaCl) also reduces the availability of mercury 
for transformation to organo-mercury.   Warmer (upland) site conditions 
should not affect the binding effects of the sulfides.   Also see response #5 
to (Johnson and Tolchin). 

 
2) See response #7 to (Johnson and Tolchin). 
 
3) The most recent data from the site shows exceedences of state standards 

of mercury for human health and marine organisms.   Also see response 
#3 (Johnson and Tolchin). 

 
4) Comment noted.  See response #2 (Williams) and #9 (Johnson and 

Tolchin). 
 







Response to Mr. Robert Kelly (Nooksack Natural Resources) 
 
1) While inclusion of supplemental site information may be beneficial, 

expenditures of additional resources and/or time does not appear justified 
at this stage.  Ecology believes sufficient data exist with which to make 
adequate assessments of the habitat enhancement benefits/risks. It 
should be noted, however, that the Bellingham Bay Habitat committee is 
currently establishing recommendations for a future baseline habitat 
assessment as well as a habitat monitoring program 

 
2) Comment noted.  Relative to the volume of water within the Whatcom 

Waterway, the volume utilized for dredging Is minor.  In addition, 
waterway recruitment of phyto and zooplankton biomass is anticipated 
within days of dredging completion.  

 
3) The ASB and water returned to the Bay will need to comply with the 

NPDES permit issued to Georgia Pacific. 
 

4) Loss of biomass due to the potential entrapment of mobile species is 
expected to be minimal, but will be evaluated for hydraulic dredging 
activities.  

 
5) The feasibility and practicality of dredge sequencing will be evaluated 

and/or discussed in the cleanup action plan.  Comment noted. 
 

6) It is not clear from the comment what is meant by “adequacy” of this 
amount of mitigation.  Comment noted. 

 
7) Comment noted. 

 
8) Comment noted. 











Response to Robyn du Pré (North Sound Bay Keeper) 
 
1) Comment noted.  See response #1 (Williams).  Although it appears that 

hydraulic dredging may be a desirable option because of the advantages 
you stated, as well as others, Ecology can not commit to its use until a full 
evaluation of this dredging option has been performed.   This would be 
accomplished during the development of the cleanup action plan. 

 
2) Comment noted.  Also see response to comment 4 below. 

 
3) Based on the Pilot Team’s evaluation to date, it appears likely that an 

integrated sediment cleanup cap and intertidal habitat restoration corridor 
could be constructed in the nearshore area immediately adjacent to the 
ASB.  However, if this alternative were selected, more detailed evaluation 
of the habitat potential will be required in order to maximize the overall 
habitat goals of the Pilot.  

 
4) Many questions can only be answered during the design development and 

detailed engineering phase of the project.  More certainty with respect to 
specific design details, protectiveness, and implementability of the 
selected remedy will be obtained during the development of the cleanup 
action plan and, later, the engineering design report.  Both of these 
documents will be made available for public review and comment.  It is 
neither appropriate nor cost effective to bring every alternative forward in 
order to provide the detailed level of design and engineering evaluation 
being sought by the commenter.  The alternatives selection process is 
used to screen alternatives based upon likelihood of success in meeting 
all of the objectives of the Pilot within the bounds of practicality. Some 
outstanding questions remain within each alternative.  However, selection 
of a preferred alternative will be based on Ecology’s confidence in the 
desired outcome, recognizing that the present uncertainty surrounding 
certain aspects of the alternatives will need to be addressed during the 
design phase to ensure the success of the remedy.  Ecology will only 
approve of a final remedial design that has been determined through 
detailed evaluations to be protective.  

 
5) It is the goal of the ASB alternative to engineer the disposal facility in such 

a manner as to maintain an anoxic environment with the inclusion of 
marine waters.   The specifics of this will be addressed in the cleanup 
action plan and engineering design report .  In addition, the anticipated 
proposal would include monitoring of air emissions with associated action 
plans for reducing any mercury emissions should exceedences occur 
either short- or long-term.  These could include both physical and 
chemical barriers to reduce or prevent mercury emissions.  See also 
response #1 (Hanners) and response #7 (Johnson and Tolchin).  

 



The upland site use of the property will be dependant on a number of 
factors, including a range of geological, environmental and political issues.  
It is not anticipated, however, that mercury vapor concentrations will 
restrict GPs industrial use of this property, as allowed under current 
zoning and other regulations. 
 

6) The remedial alternative for Cornwall Ave. Landfill has not yet been 
determined.  Upland groundwater flows resulting in sediment seeps are 
currently being monitored for degree and extent of contamination.  
Remedial alternatives for these sources are currently being investigated.  
Once upland source control has been fully realized, based upon current 
sediment information, capping to approximately 1-3 feet appears to be the 
most viable alternative, but sediment cleanup will not be undertaken until 
recontamination potential has been addressed.  If a cap is the sediment 
alternative chosen, cap stability will be addressed.   Cap stability is 
primarily a geotechnical engineering design issue; however, if cap stability 
is determined to not be achievable at the 30 percent design phase, 
another viable alternative can be chosen, from those remaining.  It should 
be noted that cap stability/armoring has been accomplished at other sites 
and have most often included habitat enhancement components.  This 
would be the goal at the Cornwall site as well if capping is selected.   

 
7) This question is beyond the scope of the SEIS or RI/FS.  The legal 

interpretation of liability should be addressed with the State Attorney 
General’s Office.   However, the employment of restrictive covenants 
and/or institutional controls will be evaluated.  It should also be noted 
when discussing site use issues that the property is owned by Georgia- 
Pacific Corporation.   Also see response # 3 and 5 (Johnson and Tolchin). 

 
8) If saturation of the lower contaminated layers of the ASB is deemed 

necessary to prevent methylation of mercury, the presumption that the 
stability of the upland portion of the ASB will be compromised is 
speculative.  Soil/sediment concentrations to be confined within the ASB 
under this alternative would be below MTCA direct soil contact criteria for 
unrestricted land uses.  The upland uses will also not necessarily require 
construction necessitating the use of pilings.  Even if pilings are 
determined necessary for construction stabilization, it is estimated that 
very low if any human health risk would exist from pile placement, even to 
those working directly at the site.  Monitoring would be initiated to verify 
these assumptions.  

 
9) The existing Bellingham Shoreline Master Program (BSMP) designates 

the ASB shoreline as “Urban Maritime Environment.”  This limits the type 
of development to those uses that require proximity to navigable waters, 
i.e. water-dependent, water-related.   A distinction is made in the BSMP 
between “upland” and “over-water” uses.  In this instance, the ASB is 



considered to be upland as it was legally converted to a landlocked lagoon 
or pond and is not a “shoreline of the state.”   Utilizing the ASB as a 
disposal facility is therefore in accordance with the SMP. 

 
10) As discussed in Section 3.3 of the Draft Supplemental EIS, potential 

impacts and opportunities for public access would be the same under the 
preferred and modified preferred alternatives.  There are also additional 
opportunities for public access in the ASB area that would be explored 
during remedial design, should this alternative be selected.  Also, as 
discussed above, the Whatcom Waterway documents do not explicitly 
address the Cornwall Avenue Landfill Site, and a remedial alternative for 
this site has not been selected by Ecology.    

 
11)  Comment noted. 

 
12) This issue is being evaluated.  Currently, however, based upon flow 

volumes and anticipated concentration, the remaining area is expected to 
be more than sufficient for treatment of the remaining effluent both during 
the dewatering process and the normal mill process water.   The details of 
this will become more certain as additional data is collected on sediment 
leachability as well as engineering and design of the facility. 







Response to Mr. James Darling (Executive Director; Port of Bellingham) 
 
1) Comment noted.  Local shoreline requirement issues will be addressed 

prior to selection of the final alternative. 
 
2) Comment noted.   

 
3) Comment noted (land use) See response # 3, Johnson and Tolchin.  It 

should also be noted that the ASB property is owned by Georgia-Pacific. 
 

4) Comment noted. 







Response to Mr. Stefan Freelan. 
 
1) There has been some screening of data during the data evaluation and 

analysis process.   Much of the decision-making concerning this data 
reduction step was performed based upon preliminary analysis of data, 
the purpose of which was to identify which chemicals were driving threats 
to human health and the environment.  This was performed in order to 
clearly identify those contaminants and their locations that would be 
further investigated for potential cleanup.  The Sed-Qual database is the 
official repository for sediment data collected in Washington state and is 
independently reviewed for appropriateness of application by Ecology.  
Although it may appear that data were “lost” though this process, certain 
analytical steps are transparent to the end-user, but are nonetheless 
accurate in their presentation in the final map coverages. 

 
2) The Pandalid Shrimp density data units should read in units of numbers of 

shrimp per hectare, which was inadvertently left off in the Data 
Compilation Report and associated GIS layers.  These data were 
presented to provide a general description of relative differences in 
abundance within the Bay, which may help inform decision-making in the 
Bay. 

 
3) Most if not all of the sediment contaminant data utilized by Anchor is 

contained in the SED-QUAL database or will be available when submitted.  
Other data can or will be made available in non-CAD format for GIS 
interpretation.  All raw data was not included to provide report efficiency 
and conciseness.   Should public data sets be desired for additional 
independent analysis, every effort will be made to honor these requests. 
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